

## The Thierry Latran Foundation Eighth Call for projects: Overall Policy

**Annual Scientific Meeting**: The attendance of the principal investigator (PI) to the annual scientific meetings is mandatory for the duration of the project. These meetings take place just before the ENCALS, in the same town, attendance during the entire meeting is requested. The Thierry Latran Foundation offer travel and accommodation for the PI and one researcher per project. However, the meetings are opened to all researchers working on the funded project.

Confidentiality on presentations and discussions is mandatory for all attendees.

**Project monitoring:** The PI will present the project the first year, the progresses the year(s) after and results when project is completed.

Progress reports are the presentation in the annual meeting of grantees.

The final report will be a 2 pages report together with:

- A copy of the manuscripts published, submitted or in preparation related to the application
- A copy of any communication made at congresses or other recognized conferences
- A financial report, certified by the institution, made on the same basis than the accepted budget with the same budget items.

A feedback will be given to the PI by the Scientific Advisory Board after the presentation of the final report.

**Funding:** The Thierry Latran Foundation doesn't fund overhead costs, publication costs, participations to congresses. Only expenses approved in the budget can be funded. For long term projects, second (and third) year funding is subject to Scientific Advisory Board approval following the progress presentation.

**Acknowledgment:** The Thierry Latran Foundation must be acknowledged in any publication or communication related to the project.

**Private and for profit institutions**: In line with Foundation de France (under the aegis of which Fondation Thierry Latran operates) internal rules and habits, in case of an application originating from a private or for profit institution (hereafter, the "Institution") is being selected, funding will take place under the framework of a "toll agreement" (the "Agreement") between the Foundation and the Institution; whereby the Institution will proceed and incur costs as per the application selected and will be refunded upon presentation of expense accounts to the Foundation. Agreement will provide for resulting ownership of intellectual property to be shared between the Institution and Foundation Thierry Latran; unless otherwise agreed between the Institution and Foundation Thierry Latran (e.g. funding of a non for profit collaborative party to the Institution)